



NOV 4 2015 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

October 30, 2015

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Re: PSC Case No. 2015-00281 Response to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed are the original and seven copies of the response of Cumberland Valley Electric to the Commission Staff's Second Request for Information as requested in Case No. 2015-00281. Each response includes the name of the witness and a signed certification of the person supervising the preparation.

If you have any questions about this filing, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Robert Tollion

Robert Tolliver Office Manager

Enclosures

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In The Matter Of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE)COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL)SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF EAST KENTUCKY)POWER COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR THE)SIX MONTH BILLING PERIOD ENDING)JUNE 30, 2014 AND DECEMBER 31, 2014, TWO)YEAR BILLING PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2015,)AND THE PASS THROUGH MECHANISM FOR ITS)SIXTEEN MEMBER DISTRIBUTION COOPERATIVES)

CASE NO. 2015-00281

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

STATE OF KENTUCKY)) COUNTY OF KNOX)

Robert D. Tolliver, being duly sworn, states he has read the foregoing prepared

testimony and that he would respond in the same manner to the questions if so asked upon

taking the stand, and that the matters and things set forth therein are true and correct to the

best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Robert Tolliver

Subscribed and sworn before me on this $30^{\frac{1}{10}}$ day of October 2015

1AA

Notary Public

My Commission Expires <u>2-13-19</u>

Cumberland Valley Electric PSC Case No. 2015-00281 Response to Commission Staff's Second Request for Information

Request No. 3

This question is addressed to Cumberland Valley. Refer to the response to Staff's First Request, Item 8. The response indicates the billing period of May 2015 was used for calculating the residential bill impact. The supporting schedules indicate that the billing factors used in the residential bill impact calculation were for March 2015. Explain this discrepancy. Provide a revised residential bill impact calculation if required.

Response:

May 2015 was the billing period used for calculation. There is a two month lag between the time the environmental surcharge percentage is calculated and when it is applied to the billing. The March 2015 Pass Through Mechanism Factor would be the correct percentage applied to the May 2015 billing.

Witness: Robert Tolliver